
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



THE NEW ZEALAND GUIDANCE COU NSELLO R: 

AN ANALYSIS OF ACTUAL 

ROLE PERFORMANCE 

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment 

of the requirements for the degree of Master of 

Education at Massey University 

CHARLES SIAK-THYE CHUA 

1980 



ABSTRACT 

Guidance and counselling services have been an 

important feature of the New Zealand secondary 

education system for two decades now. However, 

there have been few official policy statements 

and little research on the subject, hence an 

adequate definition and prescription for the 

role of the guidance counsellor has not been 

produced. What type of work guidance counsel­

lors do and how they perform their jobs has 

never been suitably examined in this country 

and it is something little known even to those 

who are actually involved in the service. What 

is known has been restricted to propositions 

provided by literature, which generally states 

what and how guidance counselling ought to be 

carried out, but rarely what is actually taking 

place. The actual role performance of guidance 

counsellors has ·been sought mostly by means of 

questionnaire survey studies. 

The present study made a day-to-day recording 

of the activities and the time allocated to the 

various activities of three practising guidance 

counsellors in three New Zealand secondary 

schools. The recording was carried out from 

June to August, 1979. Each counsellor was 

requested to make a detailed daily recording 

of all the activities undertaken and the amount 

of time spent on them. These records were then 

collected from the counsellors at the end of 

each week; the materials were collated and 

arranged into various categories and the amount 

of time for each was calculated. Comparisons 

were made among the three guidance counsellors 



in the activities undertaken and some comparison 

was also made with a comprehensive New Zealand 

questionnaire study . The overall results showed 

that the three guidance counsellors were involved 

in similar work patterns and about a third of 

their activities were in educational, vocational, 

and personal -social guidance areas which involved 

direct contacts with pupils whilst the remaining 

activities involved administrative duties, staff 

liaison, liaison with various supporting services , 

and a series of other minor responsibilities. 

Each counsellor, besides sharing the similar work 

patterns, was involved in some areas of activity 

which were unique from the other two. The coun­

sellors had working weeks of lengthy duration 

which also included work done during the weekends . 

Although the period of the study was relatively 

short and involved only one part of the year, 

together with the fact that only three counsel­

lors were studied, the results, nevertheless, 

provide a systematic and complete account of the 

actual role performances of these counsellors . 

In this way they provide a comprehensive account 

of what is actually being done by a selection of 

people in this important school position . The 

aims of this study were to achieve a better under­

standing of the role of guidance counsellors and 

to help overcome the vagueness usually associated 

with descriptions of the guidance counsellor's 

role. 

iv. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The researcher wishes to thank the three 

guidance counsellors for their support 

and cooperation and to the principals 

for allowing the study to take place, 

but most of all, he is deeply indebted 

to his supervisor, Mr Gary L. Hermansson, 

who guides him throughout the whole study 

and without whose guidance and tolerance 

this study would not be possible. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER II 

CHAPTER III 

CHAPTER IV 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

The Emergence of Guidance and 
Counselling Services in 
New Zealand 

REVIEW OF LITERATURE 

Theoretical Framework 

The Roles of the Guidance 
Counsellor 

Prescriptions for Guidance 
and Counselling in the 
United States 

New Zealand's Statements on 
the Role of the Guidance 
Counsellor 

vi 

viii 

1 

2 

8 

8 

11 

11 

13 

Empirical Studies: U.S.A. 17 

Empirical Studies: New Zealand 22 

METHODOLOGY 

The Subjects 

The Instruments Used 

Procedures 

RESULTS 

Initial Statistics of the 

31 

31 

34 

35 

38 

Three Guidance Counsellors 38 

Detailed Comparisons of Results 
on the Amount of Time the 
Three Guidance Counsellors 
Spent on Various Activities 50 

A Comparison of the Strang Study 
and the · Present Study 97 



CHAPTER V 

APPENDICES 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 

Issues Emerging from the Study 

Limitations and Strengths of 
the Study 

vii. 

104 

104 

108 

Suggestions for Future Research 110 

Conclusions 110 

111 

Appendix A: Work Sheet 112 

Appendix B: Guide Sheet 113 

Appendix C: Questionnaire 117 

125 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table 

1 Allocation of Counsellors' Time 
(Brew, 1973:3) 24 

2 Time Usage and Work Activities by the 
Three Guidance Counsellors on a weekly 
average basis 51 

3 Amount of Time Spent on Various Individual 
Counselling Problems by the Three 
Guidance Counsellors 67 

4 Amount of Time Spent on Various Group 
Counselling Problems by the Three 
Guidance Counsellors 68 

5 Amount of Time Spent in Counselling Parents 
by the Three Guidance Counsellors 70 

6 Amount of Time Spent on Various Administra-
tive Duties by the Three Guidance 
Counsellors 72 

7 Amount of Time Spent on Various Guidance 
Programme Work by the Three Guidance 
Counsellors 74 

8 Liaison with the Principal 76 

9 Liaison with Deputy Principal, Senior 
Master, and Guidance Coordinator 77 

10 Liaison with Deans 77 

11 Liaison with Heads of Departments 78 

12 Liaison with Hostel Manager 79 

13 Liaison with the School Nurse 80 

14 Liaison with Guidance Teacher/Careers 
Adviser 81 

15 Liaison with Junior Staff 82 

16 Liaison with Psycho.logists 84 

17 Liaison with Social Welfare Department 85 



ix. 

Table 

18 Liaison with Maori Affairs Department 85 

19 Liaison with Vocational Guidance Officers 86 

20 Liaison with Army Recruiting Officers, 
State Services Recruitment Officers, 
and RNZAF Careers Officers 87 

21 Liaison with Other Guidance Counsellors 88 

22 Liaison with Probation Officer, Alateen, 
Tertiary Institutions, and Visiting 
Teachers 89 

23 Types of Tests Used and the Amount of Time 
Spent by the Three Guidance Counsellors 92 

24 Amount of Time Spent on Other Responsibi-
lities by the Three Guidance Counsellors 94 

25 Number and Sex of Students Interviewed/ 
Counselled and the Amount of Time Spent 
by the Three Guidance Counsellors 97 

26 Comparative Studies on Time Allocations 
to Role Components by Guidance Counsellors 
each week 98 



Figure 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Initial statistics of Counsellor A 

Weekly allocation of time to various 
activities by Counsellor A 

Allocation of time by Counsellor A over 
the study period (seven weeks) 

Initial statistics of Counsellor B 

Weekly allocation of time to various 
activities by Counsellor B 

Allocation of time by Counsellor B over 
the study period (seven weeks) 

Initial statistics of Counsellor C 

Weekly allocation of time to various 
activities by Counsellor C 

Allocation of time by Counsellor C over 
the study period (four weeks) 

Allocation of time to various activities 
each week by the average guidance 
counsellor 

A comparison of time usage and work 
activities among the three guidance 
counsellors on a weekly average basis 

Total percentage of time spent on 
individual counselling 

Total percentage of time spent on group 
counselling 

Total percentage of time spent in 
counselling parents 

Total percentage of time spent on 
administrative duties 

Total percentage of time spent in organiz­
ing and teaching ~areers education, 
social education, liberal studies, and 
subject teaching 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

46 

47 

48 

49 

52 

53 

55 

56 

57 

59 



Figure 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Total percentage of time spent on liaison 
with staff 

Total percentage of time spent on liaison 
with outside agencies 

Total percentage of time spent on testing 

Total percentage of time spent on minor 
responsibilities 

Amount of time the three guidance counsel­
lors spent on liaison with staff and 
outside agencies on a weekly average 
basis 

xi. 

60 

62 

63 

64 

91 


