Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE NEW ZEALAND GUIDANCE COUNSELLOR: AN ANALYSIS OF ACTUAL ROLE PERFORMANCE

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Education at Massey University

> CHARLES SIAK-THYE CHUA 1980

> > 81_00399

ABSTRACT

Guidance and counselling services have been an important feature of the New Zealand secondary education system for two decades now. However, there have been few official policy statements and little research on the subject, hence an adequate definition and prescription for the role of the guidance counsellor has not been produced. What type of work guidance counsellors do and how they perform their jobs has never been suitably examined in this country and it is something little known even to those who are actually involved in the service. What is known has been restricted to propositions provided by literature, which generally states what and how guidance counselling ought to be carried out, but rarely what is actually taking place. The actual role performance of guidance counsellors has been sought mostly by means of questionnaire survey studies.

The present study made a day-to-day recording of the activities and the time allocated to the various activities of three practising guidance counsellors in three New Zealand secondary schools. The recording was carried out from June to August, 1979. Each counsellor was requested to make a detailed daily recording of all the activities undertaken and the amount of time spent on them. These records were then collected from the counsellors at the end of each week; the materials were collated and arranged into various categories and the amount of time for each was calculated. Comparisons were made among the three guidance counsellors

in the activities undertaken and some comparison was also made with a comprehensive New Zealand questionnaire study. The overall results showed that the three guidance counsellors were involved in similar work patterns and about a third of their activities were in educational, vocational, and personal-social guidance areas which involved direct contacts with pupils whilst the remaining activities involved administrative duties, staff liaison, liaison with various supporting services, and a series of other minor responsibilities. Each counsellor, besides sharing the similar work patterns, was involved in some areas of activity which were unique from the other two. The counsellors had working weeks of lengthy duration which also included work done during the weekends.

Although the period of the study was relatively short and involved only one part of the year, together with the fact that only three counsellors were studied, the results, nevertheless, provide a systematic and complete account of the actual role performances of these counsellors. In this way they provide a comprehensive account of what <u>is</u> actually being done by a selection of people in this important school position. The aims of this study were to achieve a better understanding of the role of guidance counsellors and to help overcome the vagueness usually associated with descriptions of the guidance counsellor's role.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The researcher wishes to thank the three guidance counsellors for their support and cooperation and to the principals for allowing the study to take place, but most of all, he is deeply indebted to his supervisor, Mr Gary L. Hermansson, who guides him throughout the whole study and without whose guidance and tolerance this study would not be possible.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENTS		V
LIST OF	TABLES		vi
LIST OF	FIGURES		viii
CHAPTER	I	INTRODUCTION	1
		The Emergence of Guidance and Counselling Services in New Zealand	2
CHAPTER	II	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	8
		Theoretical Framework	8
		The Roles of the Guidance Counsellor	11
		Prescriptions for Guidance and Counselling in the United States	11
		New Zealand's Statements on the Role of the Guidance Counsellor	13
		Empirical Studies: U.S.A.	17
		Empirical Studies: New Zealand	22
CHAPTER	III	METHODOLOGY	31
		The Subjects	31
		The Instruments Used	34
¥		Procedures	35
CHAPTER	IV	RESULTS	38
		Initial Statistics of the Three Guidance Counsellors	38
		Detailed Comparisons of Results on the Amount of Time the Three Guidance Counsellors Spent on Various Activities	50
		A Comparison of the Strang Study and the Present Study	97

		Page
CHAPTER V	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	104
	Issues Emerging from the Study	104
	Limitations and Strengths of the Study	108
	Suggestions for Future Research	110
	Conclusions	110
APPENDICES		111
	Appendix A: Work Sheet	112
	Appendix B: Guide Sheet	113
	Appendix C: Questionnaire	117
BIBI TOCRADHY		125

LIST OF TABLES

<u>Table</u>		Page
1	Allocation of Counsellors' Time (Brew, 1973:3)	24
2	Time Usage and Work Activities by the Three Guidance Counsellors on a weekly average basis	51
3	Amount of Time Spent on Various Individual Counselling Problems by the Three Guidance Counsellors	67
4	Amount of Time Spent on Various Group Counselling Problems by the Three Guidance Counsellors	68
5	Amount of Time Spent in Counselling Parents by the Three Guidance Counsellors	70
6	Amount of Time Spent on Various Administra- tive Duties by the Three Guidance Counsellors	72
7	Amount of Time Spent on Various Guidance Programme Work by the Three Guidance Counsellors	74
8	Liaison with the Principal	76
9	Liaison with Deputy Principal, Senior Master, and Guidance Coordinator	77
10	Liaison with Deans	77
11	Liaison with Heads of Departments	78
12	Liaison with Hostel Manager	79
13	Liaison with the School Nurse	80
14	Liaison with Guidance Teacher/Careers Adviser	81
15	Liaison with Junior Staff	82
16	Liaison with Psychologists	84
17	Liaison with Social Welfare Department	85

<u>Table</u>		Page
18	Liaison with Maori Affairs Department	85
19	Liaison with Vocational Guidance Officers	86
20	Liaison with Army Recruiting Officers, State Services Recruitment Officers, and RNZAF Careers Officers	87
21	Liaison with Other Guidance Counsellors	88
22	Liaison with Probation Officer, Alateen, Tertiary Institutions, and Visiting Teachers	89
23	Types of Tests Used and the Amount of Time Spent by the Three Guidance Counsellors	92
24	Amount of Time Spent on Other Responsibi- lities by the Three Guidance Counsellors	94
25	Number and Sex of Students Interviewed/ Counselled and the Amount of Time Spent by the Three Guidance Counsellors	97
26	Comparative Studies on Time Allocations to Role Components by Guidance Counsellors each week	s 98

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Initial statistics of Counsellor A	39
2	Weekly allocation of time to various activities by Counsellor A	40
3	Allocation of time by Counsellor A over the study period (seven weeks)	41
4	Initial statistics of Counsellor B	42
5	Weekly allocation of time to various activities by Counsellor B	43
6	Allocation of time by Counsellor B over the study period (seven weeks)	44
7	Initial statistics of Counsellor C	46
8	Weekly allocation of time to various activities by Counsellor C	47
9	Allocation of time by Counsellor C over the study period (four weeks)	48
10	Allocation of time to various activities each week by the average guidance counsellor	49
11	A comparison of time usage and work activities among the three guidance counsellors on a weekly average basis	52
12	Total percentage of time spent on individual counselling	53
13	Total percentage of time spent on group counselling	55
14	Total percentage of time spent in counselling parents	56
15	Total percentage of time spent on administrative duties	57
16	Total percentage of time spent in organiz- ing and teaching careers education, social education, liberal studies, and subject teaching	59

Figure		Page
17	Total percentage of time spent on liaison with staff	60
18	Total percentage of time spent on liaison with outside agencies	62
19	Total percentage of time spent on testing	63
20	Total percentage of time spent on minor responsibilities	64
21	Amount of time the three guidance counsel- lors spent on liaison with staff and outside agencies on a weekly average basis	91